
Fiscal Year 2019 
Preliminary Budget

Budget Actual
(Over) / 
Under Budget Actual

(Over) / 
Under

Payroll & Benefits:
Full-time (Salaries & 
Wages) 320,861.00 378,278.00 336,887.17 41,390.83 314,508.00 317,703.55 (3,195.55)
Overload 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Casual 10,524.00 10,524.00 9,396.17 1,127.83 3,448.00 348.46 3,099.54
Students 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,203.71 4,796.29 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Total Salaries 341,385.00 398,802.00 351,487.05 47,314.95 327,956.00 318,052.01 9,903.99

Other:
Services Fee Basis 3,200.00 3,200.00 747.84 2,452.16 3,200.00 38,648.27 (35,448.27)
Materials & Supplies 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,699.83 1,300.17 5,000.00 7,281.38 (2,281.38)
Travel-Domestic 65,000.00 65,000.00 40,016.13 24,983.87 80,000.00 45,861.08 34,138.92
Print & Publications 500.00 500.00 426.08 73.92 500.00 363.47 136.53
Utilities & Communcation 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,575.58 5,424.42 7,000.00 5,937.85 1,062.15
Rentals 8,000.00 8,000.00 6,101.87 1,898.13 6,000.00 11,577.45 (5,577.45)
Repairs 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 570.96 1,429.04
Stipends & Allowances 3,312.00 3,312.00 2,208.00 1,104.00 3,312.00 3,312.00 0.00
Equipment 8,500.00 8,500.00 3,868.88 4,631.12 18,550.00 18,751.55 (201.55)
Others 8,500.00 8,500.00 6,101.65 2,398.35 8,500.00 5,587.18 2,912.82
Total Operating Expense 115,012.00 115,012.00 68,745.86 46,266.14 134,062.00 137,891.19 (3,829.19)
Total Expenses $456,397.00 $513,814.00 $420,232.91 $93,581.09 $462,018.00 $455,943.20 $6,074.80

Office of the Board of Regents
Expenses (Actual vs. Budget)

Fiscal Years 2018 - 2017

Fiscal Year 2017Fiscal Year 2018



Office of Internal Audit 
Work and Services 

• Annual Audit Plan 
– Describes and documents proposed audit engagements, scope, timing of work, etc. 
– Approved by the Committee on  Independent Audit (Audit Committee)  
– Developed in consultation with the Audit Committee Chair, University 

management, and external auditors as well as a review of historical internal audit 
reports and external auditor issued management letters.  

• Audit Committee assistance (preparation of two Annual Reports pursuant to 
Hawaiʻi Revised Statute §304A-321)  

• Assurance Services 
– Financial audits and reviews  
– Attestation engagements 
– Operational reviews  
– Compliance reviews 
– Follow-ups  

• Consultations 
• Investigations 
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Student Assistants 
(3-5 Accounting Majors) 

University of Hawai‘i 
Board of Regents 

The Office of Internal Audit reports 
functionally to the University of Hawai‘i 
Board of Regents through its Committee 

on Independent Audit 

Vice President 
for Budget and 
Finance/Chief 

Financial 
Officer 

The Office of 
Internal Audit 

reports 
administratively 

to the Vice 
President for 
Budget and 

Finance/Chief 
Financial 
Officer 

Office of Internal Audit 
  

Director 
Glenn Shizumura (CPA) 

  

Internal Auditors 
David Estes (CPA) - Hired 06/2017 

Sheri Ching (CPA) - Departed 08/2017 
Bryce Iwata 

David Sakamoto (CIA) - Retired 12/2017 
Kazuhide Yamauchi - Hired 01/2018 
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Office of Internal Audit 
Organization Chart 

July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 
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Fiscal Year 
2019

Preliminary 
Budget Budget Actual

Over / 
(Under) Budget Actual

Over / 
(Under) Budget Actual

Over / 
(Under)

Payroll & Benefits:
Full-time 631,775$    617,185$ 493,039$  (124,146)$ 605,488$ 529,466$ (76,022)$   560,776$ 573,193$ 12,417$    
Students 37,000        34,000     34,481      481           32,000     34,087     2,087        34,000     27,485     (6,515)       

668,775      651,185   527,520    (123,665)   637,488   563,553   (73,935)     594,776   600,678   5,902        
Other:

Equipment rental (copy machine) 4,000          4,000       3,615        (385)          4,000       3,790       (210)          4,000       3,739       (261)          
Telephone -              3,200       -            (3,200)       3,200       2,916       (284)          3,200       2,917       (283)          
Dues & subscriptions 3,600          3,500       3,266        (234)          3,100       3,114       14             3,000       3,004       4               
Repairs & maintenance -              -           -            -            -           -           -            -           14            14             
Supplies 2,000          1,500       399           (1,101)       1,700       650          (1,050)       1,900       395          (1,505)       
Computer hardware/software 3,200          1,500       539           (961)          1,600       188          (1,412)       2,000       2,085       85             
Miscellaneous (travel, other) 2,000          400          401           1               400          565          165           900          312          (588)          

14,800        14,100     8,220        (5,880)       14,000     11,223     (2,777)       15,000     12,466     (2,534)       
Whistleblower hotline 18,500        19,000     17,752      (1,248)       27,000     17,760     (9,240)       25,000     24,471     (529)          

33,300        33,100     25,972      (7,128)       41,000     28,983     (12,017)     40,000     36,937     (3,063)       
Total Expenses 702,075$    684,285$ 553,492$  (130,793)$ 678,488$ 592,536$ (85,952)$   634,776$ 637,615$ 2,839$      

FY18
Telephone charges commencing during fiscal 2018 are budgeted and paid for by the System fiscal office.
FY16
Computer hardware/software includes $1,485 for two laptops and $48 for backup software. Replaced Dell Latitude E4300 laptops received 6/09 ($1998.26 each).

Fiscal Year 2016Fiscal Year 2017Fiscal Year 2018

Office of Internal Audit 
Expenses (Actual vs. Budget) 

Fiscal Years 2019 – 2016 


Consolidated

		Office of Internal Audit

		Expenses (Actual vs. Budget)

		Fiscal Years 2019 - 2016



						Fiscal Year 2019				Fiscal Year 2018								Fiscal Year 2017								Fiscal Year 2016

						Preliminary Budget				Budget		Actual		Over / (Under)				Budget		Actual		Over / (Under)				Budget		Actual		Over / (Under)

		Payroll & Benefits:

				Full-time		$   631,775				$   617,185		$   493,039		$   (124,146)				$   605,488		$   529,466		$   (76,022)				$   560,776		$   573,193		$   12,417

				Students		37,000				34,000		34,481		481				32,000		34,087		2,087				34,000		27,485		(6,515)

						668,775				651,185		527,520		(123,665)				637,488		563,553		(73,935)				594,776		600,678		5,902

		Other:

				Equipment rental (copy machine)		4,000				4,000		3,615		(385)				4,000		3,790		(210)				4,000		3,739		(261)

				Telephone		- 0				3,200		- 0		(3,200)				3,200		2,916		(284)				3,200		2,917		(283)

				Dues & subscriptions		3,600				3,500		3,266		(234)				3,100		3,114		14				3,000		3,004		4

				Repairs & maintenance		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		14		14

				Supplies		2,000				1,500		399		(1,101)				1,700		650		(1,050)				1,900		395		(1,505)

				Computer hardware/software		3,200				1,500		539		(961)				1,600		188		(1,412)				2,000		2,085		85

				Miscellaneous (travel, other)		2,000				400		401		1				400		565		165				900		312		(588)

						14,800				14,100		8,220		(5,880)				14,000		11,223		(2,777)				15,000		12,466		(2,534)

		Whistleblower hotline				18,500				19,000		17,752		(1,248)				27,000		17,760		(9,240)				25,000		24,471		(529)

						33,300				33,100		25,972		(7,128)				41,000		28,983		(12,017)				40,000		36,937		(3,063)

		Total Expenses				$   702,075				$   684,285		$   553,492		$   (130,793)				$   678,488		$   592,536		$   (85,952)				$   634,776		$   637,615		$   2,839





				FY18

				Telephone charges commencing during fiscal 2018 are budgeted and paid for by the System fiscal office.

				FY16

				Computer hardware/software includes $1,485 for two laptops and $48 for backup software. Replaced Dell Latitude E4300 laptops received 6/09 ($1998.26 each).









FY18

				University of Hawaii - System

				Sub Code		Description				July		August		September		October		November		December		January		Febuary		March		April		May		June		FY 2017 Total



		CASH BASIS		2001		REG EMP-PAYROLL				44,269.05		51,291.00		41,841.00		41,841.00		41,841.00		41,841.00		37,388.50		36,358.74		39,092.00		39,092.00		39,092.00		39,092.00		493,039.29



				2005		REG EMP-DIFFERT'L, SPLIT SHIFT				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				2009		REG EMP-PAYROLL, RETROACTIVE				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				2101		CASUAL-PAYROLL				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				2201		STUD HELP-PAYROLL				2,089.15		3,026.03		3,747.73		2,847.07		3,209.41		2,378.87		3,468.78		3,443.16		1,999.09		3,037.51		2,784.50		2,450.11		34,481.41

						ACTIVE  STUDENT HELP PER MOS				3.00		3.00		4.00		5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00		4.00		5.00



		INCURRED BASIS		3000		OPER SUPP, OTHER				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12.29		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12.29



				3025		OPEN SUPP, MTR VEH GAS & OIL				- 0		- 0		- 0		50.24		- 0		- 0		26.23		- 0		42.50		- 0		- 0		38.04		157.01



				3200		OFFICE SUPPLIES				- 0		200.40		- 0		5.36		- 0		- 0		25.86		- 0		49.20		26.95		- 0		72.77		380.54



				3400		OTHER SUPPLIES				- 0		94.22		24.99		65.00		- 0		- 0		113.69		- 0		- 0		27.18		41.86		27.77		394.71



				3500		DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		350.00		- 0		- 0		2,916.23				- 0		3,266.23



				3700		POSTAGE				1.19		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2.34		- 0		- 0		- 0		3.53



				3805		T&T, TELEPHONE EQUIP RENTAL				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				3810		T&T, LONG DISTANCE CHARGES				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				3815		T&T, TELEPHONE SVC CHARGES				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				3900		PRINTING & BINDING, OTHER				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		58.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		58.00



				4000		ADVERTISING				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				4250		TRANSP, IN ST (E,NR)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				5600		RENTAL AGREEMENT				313.67		333.67		307.16		313.04		301.17		297.52		315.59		298.60		293.56		301.10		313.20		226.32		3,614.60



				5800		R&M				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				7100		SVC - NON-ST EMP-ADVANCE (NR)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				7200		OTHER CURRENT EXPENDITURE				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		23.98		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		23.98



				7216		COMPUTER SOFTWARE				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				7217		SITE LICENSES				- 0		- 0		- 0		102.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		61.00		17,752.48		- 0		- 0		17,915.48





				7220		PHOTOCOPY SVC				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				7225		TRAINING & TRAINING MATERIALS				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12.81		- 0		- 0		12.81



				7244		PRIZES / AWARDS (REPORTABLE)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		133.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		133.00



				777U		NON-CAPITAL <5K (UH)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																																		- 0

																																		- 0

						Other - Out of proposed budget (row is not added into FY total)																												- 0

																																		- 0

				Sub Code 		TOTAL				54,199.90		56,166.40		45,920.52		45,091.93		44,680.13		46,419.23		47,869.35		46,317.06		48,303.28		62,720.43		42,231.56		41,907.01		581,826.80







FY17

				University of Hawaii - System

				Sub Code		Description				July		August		September		October		November		December		January		Febuary		March		April		May		June		FY 2017 Total



		CASH BASIS		2001		REG EMP-PAYROLL				48,056.50		45,896.52		42,145.00		42,145.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		42,312.00		516,739.02



				2005		REG EMP-DIFFERT'L, SPLIT SHIFT				- 0		2,500.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500.00



				2009		REG EMP-PAYROLL, RETROACTIVE				2,500.00		5,000.00		- 0		- 0		501.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,226.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,227.00



				2101		CASUAL-PAYROLL				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				2201		STUD HELP-PAYROLL				3,093.63		2,099.88		3,229.67		2,114.90		1,558.80		2,881.94		4,748.55		3,544.29		2,714.53		2,930.01		2,403.76		2,767.17		34,087.13

						ACTIVE  STUDENT HELP PER MOS				3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		5.00		5.00		5.00		6.00		6.00		6.00		6.00		6.00



		INCURRED BASIS		3000		OPER SUPP, OTHER				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				3025		OPEN SUPP, MTR VEH GAS & OIL				- 0		- 0		- 0		22.08		- 0		17.52		- 0		- 0		22.24		- 0		- 0		27.18		89.02



				3200		OFFICE SUPPLIES				- 0		24.95		- 0		- 0		- 0		298.87		- 0		12.76		59.02		- 0		- 0		21.93		417.53



				3400		OTHER SUPPLIES				- 0		104.96		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		42.95		- 0		- 0		- 0		84.98		232.89



				3500		DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		350.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,764.40		- 0		3,114.40



				3700		POSTAGE				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6.67		- 0		- 0		- 0		6.67



				3805		T&T, TELEPHONE EQUIP RENTAL				243.00		243.00		243.00		486.00		- 0		243.00		243.00		- 0		486.00		243.00		486.00		- 0		2,916.00



				3810		T&T, LONG DISTANCE CHARGES				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				3815		T&T, TELEPHONE SVC CHARGES				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				4000		ADVERTISING				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		72.56		146.41		- 0		- 0		- 0		218.97



				4250		TRANSP, IN ST (E,NR)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		250.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		250.00



				5600		RENTAL AGREEMENT				306.77		297.09		302.85		323.95		308.33		315.90		315.80		332.50		330.41		- 0		629.32		327.07		3,789.99



				5800		R&M				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				7100		SVC - NON-ST EMP-ADVANCE (NR)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		525.00		525.00



				7216		COMPUTER SOFTWARE				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		188.47		188.47



				7217		SITE LICENSES				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		17,235.42		- 0		- 0		17,235.42





				7220		PHOTOCOPY SVC				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				777U		NON-CAPITAL <5K (UH)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																																		- 0

																																		- 0

						Other - Out of proposed budget (row is not added into FY total)																												- 0

																																		- 0

				Sub Code 		TOTAL				54,199.90		56,166.40		45,920.52		45,091.93		44,680.13		46,419.23		47,869.35		46,317.06		48,303.28		62,720.43		48,595.48		46,253.80		592,537.51







2016

		FY 2016						Allocation		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		YTD Total		$ Remaining		Percent Remaining

		Account Number-Name: INTERNAL AUDIT

		Budget Summary 1 Code-Name: B020-Personnel Expense

				Object Code-Name: 2001-REG EMP-PAYROLL						$46,273.00		$46,273.00		$46,273.00		$46,398.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$46,523.00		$47,205.00		$558,083.00

				Object Code-Name: 2009-REG EMP-PAYROLL, RETROACTIVE						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$625.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$14,485.00		$15,110.00

				Object Code-Name: 2201-STUD HELP-PAYROLL						$2,097.18		$2,721.97		$2,021.09		$2,107.37		$2,619.53		$1,954.53		$2,516.37		$1,853.69		$1,202.30		$2,532.99		$2,313.68		$3,544.75		$27,485.45

		Total for B020-Personnel Expense						$608,914.00		$48,370.18		$48,994.97		$48,294.09		$49,130.37		$49,142.53		$48,477.53		$49,039.37		$48,376.69		$47,725.30		$49,055.99		$48,836.68		$65,234.75		$600,678.45		$8,235.55		1.35%



		Budget Summary 1 Code-Name: B040-Other Current Expense

				Object Code-Name: 3025-OPER SUPP, MTR VEH GAS & OIL						$36.06		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$23.75		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$22.08		$0.00		$0.00		$18.00		$99.89

				Object Code-Name: 3200-SUPPLIES, OFFICE						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$64.99		($64.99)		$18.79		$0.00		$166.31		$100.97		$32.32		$0.00		$22.99		$341.38

				Object Code-Name: 3400-OTHER SUPPLIES						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$64.99		$22.99		$0.00		$28.99		$0.00		$81.98		$190.97		$263.93		$653.85

				Object Code-Name: 3500-SUBSCRIPTIONS, OTHER						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2,654.45		$0.00		$3,004.45

				Object Code-Name: 3700-POSTAGE						$0.94		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.42		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3.36

				Object Code-Name: 3805-T&T, TELEPHONE EQUIP RENTAL						$0.00		$0.00		$243.00		$0.00		$243.00		$243.00		$0.00		$243.00		$729.00		$486.00		$486.00		$243.00		$2,916.00

				Object Code-Name: 3810-T&T, LONG DISTANCE CHARGES						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.63		$0.00		$0.63

				Object Code-Name: 4250-TRAVEL						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$208.40		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$208.40

				Object Code-Name: 5600-RENT-EQUIPMENT, OTHER						$307.38		$309.02		$303.53		$296.59		$329.29		$317.08		$343.26		$306.72		$309.38		$304.63		$309.58		$302.39		$3,738.85

				Object Code-Name: 5800-R&M, OTHER						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$13.77		$0.00		$13.77

				Object Code-Name: 7100-SVC, NON-ST EMP-OTHER						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$24,471.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$24,471.00

				Object Code-Name: 7216-COMPUTER SOFTWARE						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$47.99		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$47.99

				Object Code-Name: 777U-EQUIPMENT						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,485.27		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,485.27

		Total for B040-Other Current Expense						$18,504.00		$344.38		$309.02		$546.53		$1,846.85		$852.43		$601.86		$343.26		$1,097.44		$25,632.43		$904.93		$3,655.40		$850.31		$36,984.84		($18,480.84)		-99.87%



		Grand Total						$627,418.00		$48,714.56		$49,303.99		$48,840.62		$50,977.22		$49,994.96		$49,079.39		$49,382.63		$49,474.13		$73,357.73		$49,960.92		$52,492.08		$66,085.06		$637,663.29		($10,245.29)		-1.63%
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